SWS and short levy of IGST, by doing so, it appeared that the said importer has 
rendered the impugned goods liable for confiscation under Section 111(m) of the 
Customs Act, 1962. The goods imported vide the above mentioned Bill of Entry were 
self-assessed with declared assessable value of Rs. 56,69,664/- (Rupees Fifty Six 
Lakhs Sixty Nine Thousand Six Hundred Sixty Four Only), the same appeared to be 
liable  for  confiscation  under  the  provisions  of  Section  111(m)  of  the  Customs 
Act,1962. The relevant provisions are reproduced as follows: 

Section  111  of  the  Customs  Act,  1962 deals  with  the  Confiscation  of

[...]

in the proviso to sub-Section (1) of Section 54;

PENAL PROVISIONS FOR VIOLATION OF PROVISIONS LAID DOWN UNDER 
CUSTOMS ACT, 1962

14.       It appeared that the goods imported vide the subject Bill of Entry were self-
assessed and cleared with declared assessable value of Rs. 56,69,664/- (Rupees 
Fifty Six Lakhs Sixty Nine Thousand Six Hundred Sixty Four Only) appeared to be 
liable  for  confiscation  under  the  provisions  of  Section  111(m)  of  the  Customs 
Act,1962. Therefore, it appeared that the importer has rendered themselves liable for 
penalty  under  Section  112(a)  for  willful  mis-declaration  by  them  and  active

[...]

The declared value of Rs. 56,69,664/- (Rupees Fifty Six Lakhs Sixty Nine 
Thousand Six Hundred Sixty Four Only) of the subject goods in the Bill of 
Entry No. 5964495 dated 15.05.2023 should not be rejected and the value of 
the goods should not be determined at Rs. 1,56,000/- (Rs. One Lakh Fifty Six 
Thousand Only);

iii. The subject goods imported vide Bill of Entry No. 5964495 dated 15.05.2023, 
having declared assessable value of Rs. 56,69,664/- (Rupees Fifty Six Lakhs 
Sixty Nine Thousand Six Hundred Sixty Four Only) should not be held liable 
to confiscation under Section 111 (m) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

iv. the BCD of Rs. 7,800/- (Rupees Seven Thousand Eight hundred) should not 
be demanded under Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962; 

v. the SWS of Rs. 780/- (Rupees Seven hundred and eighty only) should not be 
demanded under Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962; 

vi. the IGST of Rs. 8,229/- (Rupees Eight thousand two hundred and twenty-nine 
only) should not be demanded under Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962;

vii. Appropriate Interest on above said amount should not be demanded under 
Section 28AA of the Customs Act, 1962;

viii. Penalty should not be imposed under Section 112(a) of the Customs Act,

[...]

I order to reject the declared value of Rs. 56,69,664/- (Rupees Fifty Six 
Lakh Sixty Nine Thousand Six Hundred Sixty Four Only) of the subject goods 
in the Bill of Entry No. 5964495 dated 15.05.2023 and order to re-determine 
the value of the goods at Rs. 1,56,000/- (Rs. One Lakh Fifty Six Thousand 
Only).
 

3.    I  order  for  confiscation of subject  goods under  Section 111 (m) of  the 
Customs Act,  1962.  However,  I  give the option to importer  to redeem the 
goods on payment of  Fine of  Rs.  1000/-  (Rs.  One Thousand Only)  under 
Section 125 of the Customs Act, 1962. If the importer exercises the option of 
paying redemption fine, thereby as per Section 125(2) Custom Act, the said 
importer shall pay the duties as ordered at Para 3.1, 3.2 and 3.3 of this Order.
3.1  I confirm the demand of BCD of Rs. 7,800/- (Rupees Seven Thousand 
Eight  hundred  Only)  under  Section  28(4)  of  the  Custom  Act  and  order 
recovery of the BCD from the Importer in case the Importer opts for payment 
of redemption fine.

3.2  I confirm the demand of SWS of Rs. 780/- (Rupees Seven hundred and 
eighty only) under Section 28(4) of the Custom Act order recovery of the SWS 
from the Importer in case the Importer opts for payment of redemption fine. 
3.3  I confirm the demand of IGST of Rs. 8,229/- (Rupees Eight thousand two 
hundred and twenty-nine only) under Section 28(4) of the Custom Act order 
recovery of the IGST from the Importer in case the Importer opts for payment 
of redemption fine.
3.4  As the subject  seized goods are not  cleared out  of  customs,  thereby 
recovery of interest under Section 28AA Custom Act does not arise.